Original operating and assembly
manual
for grease lubrication pump
EP-1
with integrated control units:
BEKA-troniX1
EP-tronic
...a product of BEKA

21. Order key for EP-1 with integrated control unit EP-tronic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
22. Order key of level monitoring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
23. Order key of integrated control units:
23.1 Control unit EP-tronic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
23.2 Control unit BEKA-troniX1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
24. Error - Cause - Remedy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39+40
Details on the manufacturer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Page
3
BEKA 2013 All rights reserved!
...a product of BEKA
EN
Declaration of incorporation for incomplete machinery
(acc. to EC-directive 2006/42/EG)
The manufacturer: BAIER + KÖPPEL GMBH+CO
Beethovenstrasse 14
91257 Pegnitz / Germany
Tel.: +49(0)9241 729 0
declares hereby, that the following partly completed machinery:
Product description: Fettschmierpumpe
Type designation: EP-1, FKGGM-EP
Article number: 2018...;2037...;2152...;2157...; 2175...;2183...;2184...
Serial number: from 930000 to 999999
The following coordinated standards have been used:
DIN EN 809
DIN EN ISO 12100
The following other specifications and standards have been used:
VDE 0530
ECE authorization
The following pump types have been tested by TÜV Süd Automotive GmbH
and were approved for use by the Federal Office for Motor Vehicles (KBA).
EP-1 with EP-tronic 12 V 2157.3
EP-1 with EP-tronic 24 V 2157.4
EP-1 with BEKA-troniX1 12 V 2175.3
EP-1 with BEKA-troniX1 24 V 2175.4
The approval mark is E1 10R-036003
The protection targets of the directive for electric equipment have been
observed according to the annex I, no. 1.5.1 of the machine directive.
The incomplete machine may only be put into service as soon as there has been stated
that the machine, into which the incomplete machine shall be installed, responds to the
determinations of the machine directive (2006/42/EG)
The special documentation that responds to the machine, has been prepared according to
annex VII part B.
The manufacturer (documentation department, phone +49(0)9241 729 779, email:
tb3@beka-lube.de) obliges itself to pass on electronically the special documentation for
party completed machinery to individual national authorities upon request.
Pegnitz, 04.05.2012
ppa. A. Zapf (sales manager)
is complying with all essential requirements of the above mentioned machinery
directives (2006/42/EG):
Annex I, article 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 1.1.5, 1.3.2, 1.3.4, and 1.5.1.
2006/95/EG
.
4
BEKA 2013 All rights reserved!
EN
...a product of BEKA
5
BEKA 2013 All rights reserved!
EN
...a product of BEKA
1. Legend:
2. Warranty and extent of warranty:
Safety instructions which, if not complied with, may endanger persons, are
marked specifically with the general hazard symbol:

26 1 Bayonet connector 4-poles without cable 1000913356
27 1 Motor housing below with integrated control unit see
BEKA-troniX1 or EP-tronic order key
28 1 Sealing for inspection window at motor housing below080100116
29 1 Inspection window for motor housing below FMZ00439-00
30 4 Slotted countersunk head screw M3x8 for 09i07046101121
inspection window
31 1 Frame for inspection window, red FMZ00442-000 001
32 1 Bayonet connector 7-poles for integrated control units1000912932
PRV
PRV
PRV
32
BEKA 2013 All rights reserved!
EN
...a product of BEKA
Pos. Qty. Designation Item number
1.9 kg lubricant reservoir:
34 1 Agitator blade f. 1.9 kg reservoir w. fastening material 21520053
35 1 Transparent reservoir 1.9 kg FMZ00460-00
36 1 Filling level sticker for 1.9 kg reservoir BEKA-MAX 0490030103
37 4 Socket head cap screw M4x12 090091200323
2.5 kg lubricant reservoir (outside dia. 150 mm):
38 1 Agitator blade f. 2.5 kg reservoir w. fastening material 21520050
39 4 Connecting rod for 2.5 kg lubricant reservoir 0802000345
40 1 Transparent reservoir 2.5 kg (outside dia.150 mm) F0396/03-00
41 1 Filling level sticker f. 2.5 kg reservoir model for grease0490030049
with BEKA-MAX-Logo
42 1 Head nut M4, DIN 986 090098600113
43 1 Ventilation tube FMZ00486-00
44 1 O-ring 160 x2.5 f. reservoir cover f. 2.5 kg reservoir 09037710141141
45 1 Reservoir cover 2.5 kg incl. o-ring, Head nut and 21520380
ventilation tube
46 1 Reservoir cover 2.5 kg with filling cover, incl.
o-ring, head nut and ventilation tube
47 1 Cable with angular connector M12x1 with a free end 1000912997
length 5 m, to connecting the grease level control
49 1 Cable with connection M12x1 angular on both sides 1000912998
length 0.6 m, to connecting the grease level control
to the integrated control units BEKA-troniX1 and EP-tronic
21520381
48 1 Reservoir cover 2.5 kg with grease level control min. see
with connection M12x1, Standard model, with or order key
without connecting cable, incl. o-ring, head nut a. ventilation tube
48.1 1 Reservoir cover 2.5 kg with grease level control min. see
with connection M12x1, low temperature version order key
with or without connecting cable, incl. o-ring, head nut a. ventilation tube
50 1 Reservoir cover 2.5 kg with filling cover with grease see
level control
without connecting cable., incl. o-ring, head nut. a. ventilation tube
50.1 1 Reservoir cover 2.5 kg w. filling cover, w. grease level see
control
contact, with or without connecting plug, incl. o-ring, head nut and
ventilation tube
51 1 Filling cover 04500020
4 kg lubricant cover (outside dia. 180 mm):
52 1 Intermediate flange 4 kg (model for grease) FMZ00426-00
53 1 O-ring 165x3 (model for grease) 09037710062141
54 4 Countersunk screw M4x35 (model for grease) 090799100111
55 4 Connecting rod for 4 kg lubricant reservoir 0802000349
56 1 Agitator blade for 4 kg reservoir incl. fastening mat. 21520051
57 1 Transparent reservoir 4 kg (outside dia. 180 mm) F0395/17-00
58 1 Filling level sticker for 4 kg reservoir model for grease 0490030219
with BEKA-MAX-Logo
59 1 Reservoir cover 4 kg w. grease level control min. with see
connection M12x1, Standard model with or without order key
connecting cable, incl. o-ring, head nut. a. ventilation tube
min. w. cubic plug,10-60 V DC, with or order key
min. w. cubic plug, 90-250 VAC, w. NO, NC order key
33
BEKA 2013 All rights reserved!
EN
...a product of BEKA
Pos. Qty. Designation Item number
59.1 1 Reservoir cover 4 kg with grease level control min. see
with connection M12x1, low temperature version, order key
with o. without connecting cable, incl. o-ring, head nut a. ventilation tube
60 1 O-ring 160x2.5 for 4 kg reservoir 09037710141141
61 1 Reservoir cover 4 kg, incl. o-ring, head nut and 21520386
ventilation tube
62 Reservoir cover 4 kg with filling cover, incl. o-ring, 21520387
and ventilation tube
63 1 Reservoir cover 4 kg with grease level control with see
cubic plug 10-60 V DC, with or without connecting order key
plug, incl. o-ring, head nut. and ventilation tube
63.1 1 Reservoir cover 4 kg with grease level controle with see
cubic plug 90-250 VAC, w. NO, NC contact, with or order key
without connecting cable, incl. o-ring, head nut a. ventilation tube
16 kg lubricant reservoir (outside dia. 226 mm)
64 4 Connecting rod for 16 kg reservoir 0802000713
65 1-2 O-ring Ø215.49 x Ø3.53 09037710274141
66 1 Intermediate flange 8 to 16 kg reservoir FWZ05106-00
8 kg lubricant reservoir (outside dia. 226 mm)
69 1 Intermediate flange for 8 kg reservoir F0396/39-07
70 1 O-Ring 209.14x3.53 09037710272141
71 4 Cu-sealing ring 4x8x1 090760301211
72 4 Socket head cap screw M4x20 090091201423
73 4 Connecting rod for 8 kg reservoir 0802000351
74 1 Agitator blade for 8 kg reservoir incl. fastening mat. 21520055
75 1 Transparent reservoir 8 kg (outside dia. 226 mm) FMZ00502-00
76 1 Filling level sticker for 8 kg reservoir 0490030389
77 1 O-ring 180x3 09037710154141
78 1 Reservoir cover 8 w. grease level control min. with see
connecting cable., incl. o-ring, head nut a. ventilation tube
78.1 1 Reservoir cover 8 kg w. grease level control min. with see
without connecting cable, incl. o-ring, head nut. a. ventilation tube
79 1 Reservoir cover for 8 kg reservoir, incl. o-ring, head 21520392
nut and ventilation tube
80 4 Hex. nut M4, self locked 090098500233
81 4 Cover for connecting rods for 8 kg reservoir 1004010166
82 1 Reservoir cover for 8 kg reservoir with filling cover, 21520394
incl. o-ring, head nut and ventilation tube
connection M12x1, Standard model, with or without order key
connection M12x1, low temperature model, with or order key
34
BEKA 2013 All rights reserved!
EN
...a product of BEKA
20. Order key for EP-1 with integrated control unit BEKA-troniX1:
Construction type 2175 . 3 . ? . ? . ? . ? . ? . ? . 000
with bayonet connector
12V
3
24V
4
Motor voltage
Size of reservoir (kg)
Transparent reservoir
without grease level control
with LM min. plug connection M12x1
in reservoir cover
Steel reservoir
4
7
2
6
8
5
1.9
1
16
9
2.5
4
4
2
8
8
AB C
Without connectors for additional equipment
Additional equipment